consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or
services to a customer. The principles in PFRS 15 provide a more structured approach to
measuring and recognizing revenue. PFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for
determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. It replaced PAS 18, PAS 11
and related interpretations. The Group has adopted PFRS 15 from January 1, 2018 and the
effect of applying this standard is mainly attributed to revenue from construction segment being
recognized over time. There were no other impacts in the other revenue streams upon adoption
of this new standard.  The Group has adopted the new standard on the required effective date
using the modified retrospective approach and did not restate the comparative information.

The effect of applying the above new standards have been recognized directly in retained
earnings as at January 1, 2018 as follows with the discussion of the nature of adjustments:

   Impact as of January 1, 2018

 Balances

Before

Adjustments

PFRS 9 PFRS 15
Total

Adjustments

After

Adjustments

Statement of Financial Position

Cash and cash equivalents   P=667,151   (P=1)   -   (P=1)   P=667,150
Trade and other receivables   7,567,551   (34,004)   8,263   (25,741)   7,541,810
Contract assets   3,753,208   (17,153) 3,206,094   3,188,941   6,942,149

Other current assets   1,073,525   (8)   (31,724)   (31,732)   1,041,793

Deferred tax assets   78,608   16,038   16,038   94,646
Accounts payable & other
current liabilities   3,984,264

(7,996)

(7,996)   3,976,268

Contract liabilities   4,103,265   -   3,135,263   3,135,263   7,238,528
Deferred tax liabilities   -   688   -   688   688

Retained earnings   4,982,608   (35,816)   55,365   19,549   5,002,157

36

a. Impact of adoption of PFRS 9:

The adoption of PFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group’s accounting for impairment

losses for financial assets by replacing PAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking
expected credit loss (ECL) approach. PFRS 9 requires the Group to record an allowance for
impairment losses for all loans and other debt financial assets not held at FVPL. ECLs are based
on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all
the cash flows that the Group expects to receive. The shortfall is then discounted at an